
 

Environment Committee Agenda Published: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
16 June 2022  

The total cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £12.15 
Approx. 0.87 tonnes 
Approx. £0.87 

 

08 June 2022 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Environment Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022 in 
the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 10 June 2022 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Environment Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
16 June 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The total carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The total cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £1.22 
Approx.8.1 tonnes 
Approx. £8.70 

 

5.   FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 9 - 20) 
To advise members of the Flood Risk Management Plan being developed by the 
Environment Agency and asking members to approve the inclusion in the plan of 
measures that are in the Stroud District. 
 

6.   LITTER BIN POLICY (Pages 21 - 36) 
To recommend the adoption of a litter bin policy. 
 

7.   APPOINTMENTS   
 (a)   Performance Monitoring Representatives for 2022-2023  
 (b)   Outside Bodies for 2022-2023 (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
8.   MEMBER REPORTS   
 (a)   Strategic Planning Advisory Board  
 (b)   Stroud Regeneration Committee (Pages 39 - 40) 
 (c)   Performance Monitoring (Pages 41 - 56) 

 
9.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 58) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

10.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Environment Committee 
 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Norman Kay 
 

Councillor Dave Mossman 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



2021/22 

 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

31 March 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 9.10 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Stroud 
 

Minutes 
 

Membership 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 

Councillor Dave Mossman 
Councillor Ashley Smith* 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 

Councillor Norman Kay*    

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place 
2030 Strategy Manager 
Accountant 
Democracy & Information Governance 
Officer 

Head of Planning Strategy & Economic 
Development 
Senior Community Infrastructure Officer 
 

 
EC.038 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Norman Kay and Ashley Smith.  
 
EC.039 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
EC.040 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 are 

approved as a correct record 
 
Councillor Jones asked for an update on the Strategy and Partnership discussion for the 
Severn Estuary Recreational and Mitigation Strategy due to be reported at Committee in 
Spring 2023 and how Members could be involved. 
   
The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development advised that initial discussions 
on the Strategy would take place at the Strategic Planning Advisory Board. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

EC.041 Public Question Time  
 
There were none.  
 
EC.042 Environment Committee Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2021/22  
 
The Accountant provided an overview of the projected net revenue underspend of £327K for 
the revenue budget and an underspend of £1.62 Million for the Capital Programme. She 
referred the Committee to Table 1 and specific numbering within the report that provided 
narrative on the underspend for the revenue budget section.  
 
Councillor Mossman asked for an update on the insurance claim under Paragraph 3.8 of the 
report and what the claim related to in relation to the theft of diesel. The Accountant advised 
it was an insurance dispute at Gossington and would speak with the budget holder to 
provide further context outside of Committee. Councillor Mossman continued and asked for 
progress on the multi-service contract vehicle electrification under paragraph 4.4 of the 
report. The Accountant advised she would speak with the budget holder to provide an 
answer outside of Committee to all Members.  
 
Councillor Sutton enquired about the number of miles per full charge for the road sweeper. 
The Chair, Councillor Turner, asked the Accountant to confirm this with the Community 
Services Manager and inform Committee.  
 
Councillor Jones asked when the detail relating to the additional transport modelling for the 
Local Plan under paragraph 3.7 of the report would be available. The Head of Planning 
Strategy and Economic Development advised the update had been completed and would 
be published in the forthcoming weeks once the consultants had responded to the National 
Highways and Gloucestershire County Council comments. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Brown. 
 
On being put the to vote, the motion was carried unanimously.  
 

RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget and 
the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
 

EC.043 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Project Variation : Cam & Dursley 
Rail Station  

 
The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer reminded the Committee of the background of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) before outlining the project variation proposal from 
Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) for the Cam and Dursley Rail Station project.  This 
asked for £25K of the £75K commitment to be repurposed to provide additional cycling 
racks, motorcycle parking and a car parking space, as well as other related infrastructure to 
improve pedestrian and cycle accessibly to the site. The repurposed money was a result of 
car parking provision not being deliverable under the original anticipated timescales and 
budget.  
 
The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer and Head of Planning Strategy and Economic 
Development answered Members questions relating to the report with the following 
answers: 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

 GCC would take a more holistic and strategic approach when reviewing the parking 
and cycling provisions at the station, including roadworks, footways, and public 
transport. 

 There wouldn’t be any impact on future applications for CIL in relation to car parking 
improvements for the site. 

 There was no bid limit for organisations on the maximum they could request, instead 
the limit was the funds available in the annual CIL budget. 

 The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer advised she was unable to comment on 
questions relating to the engineering side of the bid/proposal, she would report back 
to Members outside of Committee.   

 GCC would be looking at bus provisions as part of the Service Improvement Plan 
with the Department for Transport (DFT).  

 CIL bid applications would re-open in late spring/early summer and close in 
September. 

 The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer advised she would ask GCC of any 
additional schemes and report to Members outside of Committee.   

 Since the CIL bid was put in, planning permission on Signal Road had been 
approved for 41 spaces due to commuters from Stroud and Stonehouse using the 
Cam/Dursley station. SDC also received money from DFT to explore the introduction 
of a new station from Bristol Road, Stonehouse to Bristol which would also have its 
own parking facilities.  

 
Councillor Mossman proposed that an amendment be made to the decision that clarification 
was sought on the need for a new bus shelter. Councillor Haydn Jones suggested ‘new’ be 
changed to ‘replacement’.  
 
The Chair asked if Members would be happy for the amended decision to include ‘subject to 
clarification from the lead officer on the need for a replacement bus shelter’ and would 
Members accept it as a friendly amendment. Committee agreed to accept as a friendly 
amendment.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Layfield and seconded by Councillor James.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 

RESOLVED To note t
[...]
hat considered 
criteria such as modal shifts, catchment areas, deliverability, links to strategic routes and 
deliverability.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Watson and seconded by Councillor Layfield.  
 
Councillor Tipper asked whether an annual report was sufficient. The Chair, Councillor 
Turner advised in addition to the formal annual report she and the Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Layfield would regularly check with Officers on the budget spending. The Head of Planning 
Strategy and Economic Development reminded members that it was an objective in the 
Council Plan and included in performance monitoring.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a. To thank the Task and Finish Group for its work and its 
recommendations; 

b. Support the recommendations as set out in Appendix A; 
c. Request an annual report on progress with walking and 

cycling schemes. 

EC.046 Strategic Planning Advisory Board  
 
The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development provided Committee with an 
update on behalf of Councillor Smith who was not in attendance. The group had their first 
meeting on the 22 March 2022 and discussed the terms of reference, the scope and issues 
for the group and their work programme. Discussion also took place on the Local Plan 
progress to examination, SDC’s initial response to the Governments Landscape Review 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

paper, democratic accountability, affordable housing on social priority list and supporting 
carbon capture in protected landscapes. Planning appeals relating to strategic planning 
significance would remain as a standing item for future meetings.  
 
EC.047 Stroud Regeneration Committee  
 
A written report was circulated ahead of Committee. There were no questions.  
 
EC.048 Performance Monitoring  
 
Councillor Bennett advised Committee that the quarter 4 report in June would include any 
missing updates and data from the projects which hadn’t been updated prior to publication. 
She asked Members to contact herself or Councillor James on any specific areas Members 
wanted to look at for future reports. 
 
EC.049 Member Questions  
 
A Member question was submitted and was answered by the Chair, Councillor Turner. 
There were no supplementary questions. (Refer to the recording of the meeting). 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 

 
Chair  

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tSk_iEUIrPw&t=741s


Environment Committee  Agenda Item 5 
Thursday, 16 June 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022 
 

Report Title FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Purpose of Report To advise members of the Flood Risk Management Plan being 

developed by the Environment Agency and asking members to 

approve the inclusion in the plan of measures that are in the 

Stroud District. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to accept and agree to the 

inclusion of the measures identified in Appendix A in the 

Flood Risk Management Plan. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The Environment Agency have consulted on the proposed plans. 

Report Author 
 

Maria Hickman, Housing Renewal Manager 

Tel: 01453 754455     Email: maria.hickman@stroud.gov.uk 

Tom Barratt, Water Resources Engineer 

Tel: 01453 754480     Email: tom.barratt@stroud.gov.uk  

 

Options If the proposed measures are not approved, they will not be 

included in the Flood Risk Management Plan for Gloucestershire 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Flood Risk Management Plan 2 Measures Stroud 
District 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes Yes No No 

 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Flood Risk Regulations 2009 (FRR) transposed the EU Floods Directive into English 

and Welsh law and continue to apply now that we have left the European Union.  They set 
out a process for preparing, reviewing and updating flood risk management plans (FRMPs) 
over a six year planning cycle.  The planning cycle starts with a preliminary flood risk 
assessment and the identification of flood risk areas following ministerial guidance, 
followed by flood risk and hazard mapping and finally Flood Risk Management Plans.  

 
1.2 The first planning cycle ran from 2009-2015, with the first FRMPs published in England in 

2016 and containing measures for the period 2015-2021.  Current plans are published on  
GOV.UK 

 
1.3 The Environment Agency and Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs) must review and 

update revised FRMPs every six years.  In Gloucestershire the LLFA is Gloucestershire 
County Council. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:maria.hickman@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:tom.barratt@stroud.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/flood-risk-management-plans-frmps-2015-to-2021


Environment Committee  Agenda Item 5 
Thursday, 16 June 2022 

1.4 The second cycle of FRMPs will contain measures for the period 2021-2027 and must be 
published by the Environment Agency by the end of June 2022. 

 
2. MAIN POINTS 
 
2.1 The statutory obligation in the FRR requires the Environment Agency and Lead Local 

Flood Authorities to prepare FRMPs for the flood risk areas they have identified in a 

preliminary flood risk assessment. 

2.1.1 The flood risk areas for England were identified in 2017/18 and the preliminary Flood Risk 

Assessments are published here. 

2.2 The FRR require that within the Flood Risk Management Plans measures are identified 

which if carried out could reduce the risk to identified flood areas. 

2.3 There is a duty on the District Councils to work with the Environment Agency and the Lead 

Local Flood Authority with the development of the FRMPs in their area.  Officers have 

attended consultation meetings with the Environment Agency and the LLFA to develop 

measures that could be identified that would help reduce flood risk.  

2.4 Appendix A contains the proposed measures to be included in the FRMP which are in the 

Stroud District.   

2.5 Whilst these measures have been identified as desirable there is no obligation on any 

party to carry them out unless resources are able to be identified over the cycle of the plan.  

However, measures that are included in the plan will be a priority for any future funding 

that does become available. 

2.6 There may be some limited resource implications where SDC are identified as the lead 

authority for a project but this would be contained within existing budgets. 

3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 Members are asked to agree and accept the inclusion of the measures identified in 

appendix A in the Flood Risk Management Plan.  The measures identified in Appendix A 

cannot be altered. If members do not agree these measures will not be included in the 

plan, which the Environment Agency have to sign off by the end of June 2022, the 

consequence of which is that if funding for measures becomes available in the future for 

these types of work they are unlikely to be successful.   

4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Financial Implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as it seeks to approve the 

measures for future flood risk. As mentioned in the body of the report if this this is not 

agreed it may affect the availability of future funding bids. 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 

Email: adele.rudkin.@stroud.gov.uk 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/960159/English_PFRA_Feb_2021_PDFA.pdf
mailto:adele.rudkin.@stroud.gov.uk


Environment Committee  Agenda Item 5 
Thursday, 16 June 2022 

4.2 Legal Implications 

There are no significant implications within this category. 

One Legal 
Tel: 01684 272691    Email: legal.services@onelegal.org.uk 

4.3 Equality Implications 

There are not any specific changes to service delivery proposed within this decisio
[...]
Non-

statutory 

FRMP

Multi-

sourceP
age 19

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



Explore 

opportunities as 

part of built 

developments in 

Gloucestershire 

including 

Gloucester, 

Cheltenham, 

Tewkesbury, and 

Stroud

PSO 

South 

West - 

038

PSO 

South 

West

Proposed Protection 2021 to 

2027

Environment 

Agency

partners explore 

opportuniti

es as part of 

built 

developme

nts

Glouceste

rshire 

including 

Glouceste

r, 

Cheltenha

m, 

Tewkesbu

ry, and 

Stroud

Severn 

Vale

Severn - 

09

reduce 

flood risk 

for 

communi

ties and 

benefit 

the 

environm

ent

Between 2021 and 

2027, the 

Environment Agency 

and partners will 

explore 

opportunities as part 

of built 

developments in 

Gloucestershire 

including Gloucester, 

Cheltenham, 

Tewkesbury, and 

Stroud to reduce 

flood risk for 

communities and 

benefit the 

environment in the 

Severn Vale 

Management 

Catchment.

Non-

statutory 

FRMP

Multi-

source

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 6 
Thursday, 16 June 2022 

 STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
 

THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022 
 

Report Title LITTER BIN POLICY 

Purpose of Report To recommend the adoption of a litter bin policy. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a. Approve the Litter Bin Policy for adoption. 
b. Delegate authority to the Community Services 

Manager to finalise any minor alterations to design and 
formatting. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Drafts have been shared with colleagues in our Customer Service 

and Environmental Health Teams and with Ubico via the Service 

Review Working Group. 

 

Feedback and input has been sought and received from the Litter 

Free Group, via litter control volunteers. 

Report Author 
 

Michael Towson, Community Services Manager 

Tel: 01453 754336    Email: michael.towson@stroud.gov.uk 

Appendices Appendix A – Litter Bin Policy 
Appendix B – Equality Impact Assessment  

Implicati
[...]
mmittee   Agenda Item 7b 
16 June 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

16 JUNE 2022 
 
 
 

List of Outside Bodies within the remit of Environment Committee 
 
Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Red – To be appointed  
 

Organisation Representatives 2021/22 Nominations received 
2022/23 

Berkeley Nuclear Stakeholders Councillor Robin Layfield 
Councillor Brian Tipper 

Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Norman Kay  

Cotswolds Nationals 
Landscape Board (AONB) 

Councillor Norman Kay Councillor Martin Brown or 
Councillor Norman Kay 

Lower Severn Drainage Board Councillor John Jones Councillor John Jones 

Minchinhampton & 
Rodborough Commons 
Advisory Board 

Councillor Ashley Smith tbc 

Stroud Regeneration 
Committee 

Councillor Robin Layfield Councillor Robin Layfield 

Stroud Valley Project Board Councillor Martin Brown Councillor Martin Brown 

Rural SUDS Steering Group Councillor Chloe Turner Councillor Chloe Turner 

 

 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7b



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee    Item 8b 
16 June 2022 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

MEMBER REPORT 

NAME OF 
ORGANISATION/BODY 

Stroud Regeneration Committee 

DATE OF LAST 
MEETING ATTENDED 

26 May 2022 

BRIEF REPORT 

 
Notes:  
Stella PARKES is now Mayor of Stroud.  
Kevin CRANSTON is now Chair of Stroud Regeneration Committee. 
 
Received budget report to end April 2022 
 
Ally Rood presented the Project Officer’s report (for information only) 
Market Towns Tourism promotional literature – there have been Issues with the procurement 
process and not all applicants had received the full details of the brief. SDC have advised to re-
run the procurement process. This means that it is unlikely to be able to deliver in time for the 
Summer Holidays. The brief is now being adjusted to focus on Autumn half term and Christmas 
2022. 
 
STC are still assessing the benefits of the place experience app. Tony Davey offered to share 
content from Visit Str
[...]

09.02.2023 

Severn Estuary Mitigation Strategy Principal Planning Officer 

Member/Officer Reports: 
a) Strategic Planning Advisory Board 

 
b) Stroud Regeneration Committee  

 
TBC/Head of Planning Strategy 
& Economic Development 
TBC 

Work Programme 
Chair/Strategic Director of 
Place/Committee 

30.03.2023 Budget Monitoring Q3 Accountant 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Environment Committee    
16 June 2022                                              Agenda Item 9 
  

2030 Annual Report 

2030 Strategy 
Manager/Community 
Engagement Board 
Representatives 

Member/Officer Reports: 
a) Strategic Planning Advisory Board 

 
b) Stroud Regeneration Committee  
c) Performance Monitoring 
d) Walking and Cycling Annual Report 

Councillor Smith/Head of 
Planning Strategy & Economic 
Development 
 
TBC 
TBC 
Senior Neighbourhood 
Planning Officer 

 
Reports for future meetings – date tbc 

 Community Involvement 

 Building Back Better Strategy 

 District Nature Recovery Strategy 

 Tree Strategy 

 Air quality implications on wood burning 

 Alternative solutions of the Garden Waste Scheme to reduce household burning of 
garden waste 

 
Information Sheets for Future Meetings: 
Marine Management Organisation and Marine Management Plan – TBC 

 

Published Members’ Information Sheets 

Date sent 
(& ref no) 

Topic Notes 
(e.g. responsible officer) 

   

   

   

 

Page 58

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Flood Risk Management Plan
	Item 5 - Appendix A for Flood Risk Management Plan

	6 Litter Bin Policy
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Litter Bin Policy
	Item 6 - Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment

	7b Outside Bodies for 2022-2023
	8b Stroud Regeneration Committee
	8c Performance Monitoring
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

16 June 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 8.05 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 

Councillor Norman Kay 
Councillor Ashley Smith* 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 

Councillor Dave Mossman*    

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place Housing Renewal Manager 
Community Services Manager Democracy & Information Governance 

Officer 
 
EC.001 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mossman and Smith. 
 
EC.002 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
EC.003 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 are 

approved as a correct record 
 
EC.004 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Kay to speak on Baroness Jones’ Clean Air Human Rights Bill. 
Central Government had invited District Councillors to comment as part of the consultation 
taking place on the proposed policies regarding air pollution that was closing on the 27 
June. Councillor Kay would email Members the consultation link and advised that 
Environmental Health Managers were in favour of the policies. Councillor Layfield thanked 
Councillor Kay and informed Committee the hills in Rodborough were a pollution hotspot. 



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 

 

EC.005 Flood Risk Management Plan  
 
The Housing Renewal Manager advised the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 placed a legal 
duty on the Environment Agency to produce a Flood Risk Management Plan that must be 
reviewed every six years. The plan was prepared in conjunction with the Lead Local Flood 
Authority (Gloucestershire County Council (GCC)) and they consulted with Stroud District 
Council (SDC). The plan must be published by the end of June 2022 and there wouldn’t be 
a further opportunity to change the desired measures included in Appendix A. If Committee 
chose not to agree the decision, the Stroud measures would not be included in the plan and 
they could miss out on any potential future funding relating to the measures.  
 
Councillor Tipper asked if every six years was sufficient and if collaboration had taken place 
between GCC and SDC on the management of the River Severn. The Housing Renewal 
Manager advised six years was the legislative set timeframe and aligned with the 
Environment Agencies funding cycle. GCC and SDC Officers were part of a Severn Estuary 
Coastal Group and SDC had inputted and attended workshops relating to the plan 
production. 
 
Councillor Kay asked whether SDC Officers had considered the implications on 
householders in light of the recently published research on water level rises and whether 
clarification from the Environment Agency was required before agreeing the plan. The 
Housing Renewal Manager advised it hadn’t been considered however SDC were aware of 
the erosion of the estuary banks and were taking part in discussions with the Environment 
Agency to resolve this issue.  
 
Councillor Hadyn Jones sought clarification whether the plan would be linked to the 
Shoreline Management Plan, and which plan the estuary erosion would come under. The 
Housing Renewal Manager advised there wasn’t a direct link, and the Flood Risk 
Management Plan was linked to fluvial flooding. The erosion of the estuary came under the 
Shoreline Management Plan.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Turner and seconded by Councillor Brown. 
 
Councillor Kay proposed an amendment to include ‘and to Officers clarifying with the 
Environment Agency whether any changes are required in light of recent information’ at the 
end of the decision. The Chair, Councillor Turner asked if Committee would accept the 
amendment as friendly. There were no objections.  
 
The friendly amendment was proposed by Councillor Kay and seconded by Councillor 
Tipper. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  To accept and agree to the inclusion of the measures identified 

in Appendix A in the Flood Risk Management Plan and to 
Officers clarifying with the Environment Agency whether any 
changes are required in light of recent information. 
 

EC.006 Litter Bin Policy  
 
The Community Services Manager introduced the report and advised the policy would aid 
transparency on how the need for new litter bins in the district are assessed and decided to 
ensure resources would be appropriately distributed. Litter control volunteers had been 



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 

 

consulted in the production of the plan including Mr Torrington who had previously asked a 
public question at the December 2021 Committee. 
 
The Community Services Manager responded to Members questions with the following 
answers: 

 Sometimes SDC ask litter control volunteers to place collected waste by litter bins for 
the street cleansing teams to collect. However, there is an ongoing issue of residual 
waste being left by householders. Trials are to be undertaken on the A38, where 
wheelie bin covers will be used to limit the material size that could be placed through 
the lid. 

 Councillors and public needed to report to SDC where there was persistent 
overflowing of litter bins to allow for street cleansing rounds and frequency to be re-
evaluated based on resource need.  

 New recycling bins being introduced into market towns that incorporated general 
waste, paper and card and dry mix recycling. There were increased costs with these 
bin types and collection is not easy due to the needs to keep waste and recycling 
separate on the vehicle. 

 SDC have a statutory duty to keep public highway and SDC controlled land free of 
litter. One measure is the use of litter bins. Currently a small number of historic 
arrangements for litter bin collections, exist outside of these parameters. However, 
going forward SDC would look to align all decisions, as per the policy. 

 Continuation of engagement with national coffee chains and supermarkets would be 
fundamental.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Layfield and seconded by Councillor Sutton. 
 
Cllr Kay shared his appreciation and gave thanks for the inclusion of an equality impact 
assessment as part of the report. Councillor Layfield echoed Councillor Kays comments. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED a. To approve the Litter Bin Policy for adoption. 

b. To delegate authority to the Community Services 
Manager to finalise any minor alterations to design and 
formatting. 

Appointments 

a) Performance Monitoring Representatives for 2022-2023  
 
The Chair, Councillor Turner gave thanks to Councillor Bennett and James for their work in 
2021/2022. The Chair, Councillor Turner was nominated and appointed, however no further 
nominations were received and therefore the second appointment would remain vacant for 
the interim. The Chair, Councillor Turner reiterated the importance of the role and asked for 
Members to contact Democratic Services if they were interested. 
 
b) Outside Bodies for 2022-2023  
 
The below nominations and appointments were approved. 
 

Berkeley Nuclear Stakeholders Councillor Norman Kay and Brian Tipper 

Cotswold National Landscape Board (AONB) Councillor Martin Brown 

Lower Severn Drainage Board Councillor John Jones 



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 

 

Minchinhampton & Rodborough Commons 
Advisory Board 

Councillor Chloe Turner 

Stroud Regeneration Committee Councillor Robin Layfield 

Stroud Valley Project Board Councillor Martin Brown 

Rural SUDS Steering Group Councillor Chloe Turner 

 
Member/Officer Reports (to note) 

a) Strategic Planning Advisory Board  
 
The Chair, Councillor Turner advised: 

 The Local Plan would be going to the inspector in October 2022. 

 Actions were agreed in relation to the three Mitigation Strategies (Rodborough 
Commons, Severn Estuary and Cotswold Beechwoods) including a meeting in 
September for Members to input into the Strategies. 

 Planning aspects highlighted that would have relevance to the District Council as part 
of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. 

 The final Stroud Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan had been published. 

 The canal Strategy Consultation had closed and would come to Committee in 
September. 

 
Councillor Brown queried when the final Local Plan would be presented at Committee. The 
Chair, Councillor Turner, advised the finer details included in the Statement of Common 
Ground needed to be resolved and a potential decision ready for Spring 2023 Committee.  
 
b) Stroud Regeneration Committee  
 
A report was circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions. 
 
c) Performance Monitoring  
 
A report was circulated prior to Committee. Councillor James informed Committee there 
were 21 indicators on target and 2 indicators below target on the Natural Flood 
Management Project. The first related to the number of interventions installed and the 
second related to the number of landowners engaged with, however a new Project Officer 
had made progress on these. Councillor James advised the amount of household waste 
had also increased as a result of individuals working from home. 
 
Councillor Layfield spoke on the walking and cycling targets and advised that Officers were 
examining the recommendations from the Task and Finish Group with a potential report in 
September.  
 
EC.009 Work Programme  
 
Councillor Kay asked for an air quality monitoring report to be added for Summer/early 
Autumn after consultation with Environmental Health Managers. The Chair, Councillor 
Turner, suggested an exploratory informal meeting in Autumn to consider the additional 
monitoring options available and an information report in December.  
 
Councillor Tipper asked for consideration to be made on the conditions of public footpaths 
and alternative land put aside for dog walkers specifically. The Chair, Councillor Turner, 
advised both were discussed at the Strategic Planning Advisory Board and were being 
considered under the Mitigation Strategies.   



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 

 

 
Councillor James advised he would be interested to receive an update on progress made 
on a recycling sorting centre before waste is sent to the incinerator. The Chair, Councillor 
Turner, responded that there were no current plans as the Gossington site still had capacity. 
The Strategic Director of Resources would speak to the Community Services Manager and 
provide Councillor James an update outside of Committee.  
 
RESOLVED To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
 
EC.010 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chair  
 


